Cash 1.00% -0.25%

Inflation-Indexed bonds 4.00% 1.50%

100.00%

Town of Bethlehem, New York

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

December 31, 2017

Page 38

Note 9 - Retirement System - Continued

f. Discount Rate

The discount rate projection of cash flows assumes that contributions from members will be made at

the current member contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at

statutorily required rates, actuarially determined.  Based on those assumptions, the System’s

fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of

current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments

was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

g. Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate

Assumption

The following presents the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using

the discount rate of 7.0% and the impact of using a discount rate that is 1% higher or lower than the

current rate:

Current

1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

ERS (6.0%) (7.0%) (8.0%)

Town’s proportionate share of the

net pension liability (asset) 13,082,015$  4,096,063$   (3,501,542)$

Current

1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

(6.0%) (7.0%) (8.0%)

PFRS

Town’s proportionate share of the

net pension liability (asset) 6,016,115$   2,123,188$   (1,144,541)$

h. Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension liability of the System as of March 31, 2017 were as

follows (amounts in thousands):

ERS PFRS Total

Employers' total pension liability 177,400,586$   31,670,483$   209,071,069$

Plan net position 168,004,363   29,597,830   197,602,193

Employers' net pension liability 9,396,223$   2,072,653$   11,468,876$

Ratio of plan net position to the

employers' total pension liability 94.7% 93.5% 94.5%

Town of Bethlehem, New York

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

December 31, 2017

Page 39

Note 10 - Fund Balance

Fund balances are detailed as follows:

Capital Non-Major

General Highway Water Sewer Projects Funds

Nonspendable

Inventory 113,910$   661,102$   14,462$   -$   -$   -

Prepaid 1,456,151   103,390   67,374   47,387   -   -$

1,570,061   764,492   81,836   47,387   -   -

Restricted

Capital reserve 757,266   569,933   2,778,859   2,663,367   2,439,958   -

Retirement contribution 672,197   307,780   126,088   -   -   -

Bond Proceeds -   -   -   -   5,306,714   -

Parklands 759,414

1,429,463   877,713   2,904,947   2,663,367   7,746,672   759,414

Assigned

Encumbrances 289,814   130,704   136,762   167,509   -   -

Highway Fund -   2,274,212   -   -   -   -

Water Fund -   -   2,539,700   -   -   -

Sewer Fund -   -   -   1,746,159   -   -

289,814   2,404,916   2,676,462   1,913,668   -   -

Unassigned 3,349,315   -   -   -   -   -

6,638,653$   4,047,121$   5,663,245$   4,624,422$   7,746,672$   759,414$

Restricted Fund Balance

The Town has established capital reserves pursuant to General Municipal Law (GML), Section 6-C,
within the capital projects fund. In addition, the Town has established a capital reserve pursuant to
GML Section 6-O, for the purpose of paying landfill related post-closure costs within the general
fund.

GML Section 6-C Reserves

Improvements and equipment  $   5,094,445

Recreational facilities   190,027

Fire tower and additions and improvements   67,604

Highway equipment   881,435

Reconstruction of water facilities   615,963